for Production on Stelor which complies with the current Case Management Plan 

limitations.  After the fact, Stelor is trying to limit Defendants to a total of two hundred 

(200) Requests for Production.  At the same time, Stelor is asking the Court for permission 

to serve a total of two thousand two hundred fifty (2,250) Requests for Production on 

Defendants.   

The undersigned will abide by any limitations that the Court sets.  However, 

Stelor’s after-the-fact proposal to seek limitations after-the-fact written discovery which 

has already been served is unfair, inequitable, and should not be sanctioned by the Court.